1% increase in the interest rate at the statement of financial position date on variable rate debt carried at that date

would, all other variables being held constant, have resulted in an increase of the Company’s pre-tax profit for the year

of Euro 0.059 million (2022: Euro 0.005 million). A 1% decrease in the interest rate would, on the same basis, have

increased pre-tax profits by the same amount.

35

Company Registration No.: 11766110

Company Name: Kronospan ApS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 30 September 2023

28.  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations between the national currency and the

Euro. Where possible, income streams in one currency are used to meet payment obligations in the same currency.

Company policy allows forward purchase for trade related payable items which are due for payment during the next

month.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Euro against the relevant

local currency which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rates.

2023 2022

Euro’000 Euro’000

1. Denominated in Foreign currency

Monetary financial assets 15,070   19,952

Monetary financial liabilities (11,220)   (13,472)

Net assets 3,850   6,480

Impact on results

5% DKK appreciation (Euro depreciation) 193   324

5% DKK depreciation (Euro appreciation) (193)   (324)

2. Denominated in Euro

Monetary financial assets -   1,184

Monetary financial liabilities (15,125)   (10,221)

Net liabilities (15,125)   (9,037)

Impact of DKK

Gain / (loss)

(iii) Commodities price risk

Based on the power usage and the volatility of the market prices relating to power supply, cash flows and operating

expenses are influenced by changes in the market prices of power supply. The Company has entered into a hedge

contract for the period 2023 – 2025 to secure the price of power supply.

The group does not use speculative hedging.

36

Company Registration No.: 11766110

Company Name: Kronospan ApS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 30 September 2023

28.  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)